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SENECA COUNTY PLANNING BOARD  
MINUTES  

February 9, 2023 – 7 PM 
Health & Human Services Building 

2465 Bonadent Drive, Waterloo, NY 13165 
 

MEMBERS PRESENT: John Swanson, Mark Lott, Jon Salmon, Mary Kelleher, Karen 
Thomson, Charles Brady, Kathy Lutz, John Pigman, Michael 
Scaglione, Tom Scoles, David Wood, Sue Sauvageau (Alternate 1), 
Janet Lynch (Alternate 2), Frank Ruzicka (Alternate 4) 
 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Kyle Black, William Dalrymple, Sally Kenyon, Domenica Catalano 
(Alternate 3) 
 

STAFF: Harriet Haynes, Sr. Planner; Jason Rearick, Planner; Amanda 
Forney, Staff Resources Assistant of the Seneca County Department 
of Planning and Community Development 
 

GUESTS: Bill Martin, Town of Tyre applicant; Don Elardo, Town of Fayette 
applicant; Tom Lagana, Town of Waterloo applicant; Glenn 
Suffredini, Town of Fayette applicant; Stephen Blaisdell, Town of 
Seneca Falls applicant; Dan Emmo, Seneca Falls ZBA; Kate-Lynn 
Woodhouse 
 

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 PM by Michael Scaglione, vice chairperson. 
 

Sue Sauvageau (Alternate 1) was appointed to sit in for Kyle Black, Janet Lynch (Alternate 2) was 
appointed to sit in for William Dalrymple, and Frank Ruzicka (Alternate 3) was appointed to sit in for 
Sally Kenyon. 
 

The minutes of the January 12, 2023 meeting were approved by a motion of Charles Brady and seconded 
by John Swanson. Carried 14-0 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS:  
 
GML REVIEWS:  
 

1. TF 23-1-13.4, Site Plan Review & Special Use Permit, Don Elardo 
John Pigman moved and John Swanson seconded the adoption of resolution 5-23, recommending 
that this request be left solely to local determination. The applicant is proposing the operation of an 
auto repair shop in one building and used car sales on a site that he leases from the property owner. 
All vehicular fluids will be safely stored and adequately disposed of. Charles Brady and Mark Lott 
abstained. Carried 12-0 
 

2. TF 18-2-32.1, Site Plan Review, Glenn Suffredini  
Tom Scoles moved and Jon Salmon seconded the adoption of resolution 6-23, recommending that 
the site plan and any associated area variance be approved conditional upon compliance with 
Seneca County Local Law 7 of 2021. The applicant proposes removing an existing addition that serves 
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as a mud room and pantry, and an attached deck, to build a garage and new entryway that will have 
a 2nd floor bedroom. The septic should be adequate; however, the property was not listed on the 
record for compliance with septic testing. The applicant confirmed that the setback requirement will 
be met. Charles Brady and Mark Lott abstained. Carried 12-0 
 

3. TT 17-1-06.11, Site Plan Review, Montezuma Winery/Martin’s Honey Farm & Meadery 
Charles Brady moved and John Pigman seconded the adoption of resolution 7-23, recommending 
approval conditional upon the Town of Tyre Planning Board assuring that adequate customer 
parking for both auto and bus traffic will exist. The applicant is proposing an L-shaped building that 
will encroach on current parking. Additional parking information was provided from the architect. 
The applicant stated that parking will be added in other spaces for a total of 40 spaces available 
whereas only 20 are required. The spaces will not be in the right-of-way. The report and resolution 
were written before additional parking information became available. Carried 14-0 
 

4. TSF 36-3-80, Special Use Permit, Stephen & Jeanne Blaisdell 
John Swanson moved and Charles Brady seconded the adoption of resolution 8-23, recommending 
that the permit be left to local determination. The applicant is proposing to construct a two-story 
addition that will include a two-bay garage and primary bedroom and bath. The lot is preexisting 
nonconforming. The County interpretation is that an area variance is not needed because there is 
not a request for any dimension to be modified, and all setbacks will be met.  Mary Kelleher, Kathy 
Lutz, Frank Ruzicka, and Tom Scoles abstained. Carried 10-0 
 

5. TW 23-2-07, Site Plan Review, Tom Lagana 
Charles Brady moved and Tom Scoles seconded the adoption of resolution 9-23, recommending 
approval conditional upon two conditions: 1) the Town Planning Board making a determination on if 
the proposed location of the roadside pavilion/shed meets the 50’ front setback required under the 
Mixed-Use District requirements. If not, the applicant would need to change their plans accordingly 
or be approved for an area variance by the Town Zoning Board of Appeals, and 2) the approval of a 
special permit by the Town Planning Board given its zoning use category as a roadside stand. The 
applicant proposes building a roadside stand on residential property to sell fresh vegetables and 
fruit. The right-of-way appears to be only 15’ from the edge of the structure but 50’ is required in 
multi-use zoning, in which an area variance would be needed. Although it is not part of the 
application, Mr. Rearick noted that if signage were to be used, regulations would allow a sign up to a 
maximum of 28’ long if the building is 32 sq. ft. The applicant also spoke with the County Codes 
Department and tie downs and stone material were recommended for the structure since it is not 
permanent. John Pigman abstained. Carried 13-0 

 

6. TW 21-3-70.111, Site Plan Review, Michael Wright 
Charles Brady moved and Mark Lott seconded the adoption of resolution 10-23, recommending 
approval conditional upon four conditions: 1) approval of a special permit by the Town Planning 
Board given its zoning use category, as determined by the Town Zoning Code Officer, 2) the approval 
of a special permit pertaining to the lighting equipment utilized be appropriately installed to 
minimize light disturbance on adjacent parcels by the Town Planning Board as a special permit, 3) 
appropriateness of the location of the sign as it pertains to the Town Zoning Law §135-7(3) (a) [1] 
regarding sign setback requirements. If the sign is considered in non-compliance, the Planning 
Department would recommend approved conditional upon an area variance approval from the Town 
ZBA, and 4) the approval by NYSDOT for the required access for the new driveway. The applicant is 
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proposing creating an area for local food vendors and/or possibly food trucks. The facility would 
consist of gravel parking with an overflow lot but access  to overflow is unknown. The proposed 
structure is a covered pavilion with seating and include a 25’ bathroom building at the rear. Mr. 
Rearick confirmed that this use would be classified as retail sales including food by the Town zoning 
officer, requiring a special use permit. Lights were not addressed in the plan so recommendations 
were included in the report and resolution. An addition of a driveway would also require an approval 
for new curb cut by NYSDOT. All vendors serving food will need to acquire a permit from the County 
Health Department 30 days prior to serving any food. John Pigman, Sue Sauvageau, and Karen 
Thomson abstained. Carried 11-0 

 

7. TSF 38-1-30, Area Variance, Job van Leusden 
Charles Brady moved and John Pigman seconded the adoption of resolution 11-23, recommending 
approval conditional upon: 1) demonstration that the proposed construction is greater than 5’ from 
any structure built with combustible materials, and 2) that the applicant provide written 
documentation of the owner of the adjacent property not opposing the project and having 
knowledge that this will preclude flammable materials being within 5’ of the new structural 
footprint. The applicant proposes constructing a roof over the current 6’ wide side deck that serves 
as primary entry for the structure. The roof would extent over the deck entrance area and reduce 
the setback from adjacent property to less than 10’. This structure currently encroaches on the 
County right-of-way; however, the County Highway Superintendent does not see an issue with this 
proposal from the highway standpoint. Ms. Haynes discussed the importance of fire separation and 
safety and noted that the NYS Uniform Code requires 5’ separation between structures of flammable 
material. Mary Kelleher and Tom Scoles abstained. Carried 11-1 

 

8. TV 2023-1, Zoning Amendment, Town of Varick 
Charles Brady moved and John Swanson seconded the adoption of amended resolution 12-23, 
recommending adoption conditional upon the Varick Town Planning Board and/or Varick Town 
Board considering modifications to the amendments based on the following comments: 1) that short 
term rentals be restricted for any given possible property to a number of days representing 10% of 
the summer season rather than allow 10% of units to be used for an unrestricted number of days, 2) 
that “Ordinance” in 501.1 be changed to Local Law, 3) that the language regarding setback being 
allowed with the same setback as other structures within 200’ along road frontages, have added 
language requiring that the structure not be located within the public or private right-of-way, and 4) 
that consideration be given to changing the length of time that bonds are to be issued for, from five 
years to three years, such that it better correspond with NYS Construction Law. The resolution was 
amended to include the fourth consideration. The proposed zoning amendments cover a variety of 
issues for clarifying language and definitions, amending setback requirements, as well as clarification 
on discontinuation of non-conforming uses, clarification of zoning officer duties, and regulations 
pertaining to short term rentals. Mary Kelleher abstained. Carried 9-4 

 

NEW/OLD BUSINESS: None 
 
Adjournment: 8:40 PM  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Amanda Forney 
Secretary 


